B/O FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 4/00)



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

o the Commissioner for Patents. Please record the attached original	1	3 thereor.		
. Name of Conveying Party(ies):	2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):			
Arni Thor Ingimundarson Palmi Einarsson	Name:	Össur hf		_
	Internal Address:			s. PTC 331
Additional names of conveying parties attached.	Street Address:	Grjothals 5		007 U
. Nature of Conveyance:				_ <u>≘</u> +
	City, State, Zip:	110 Reykja	VIK, Iceland	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name				
☐ Other:				
Execution Date: 12/19/05 & 12/20/05	☐ Additional name(s) and address(es) attached.			
. (A) Patent Application Number(s):	4. (B) Patent Number(s			
this document is being filed together with a new pplication, the execution date of the application is: 12/21/05 Additional Numer Correspondence Concerning this	1	plications and		
pplication, the execution date of the application is: 12/21/05	Total Number of Ap	plications and ents Involved:	1	
oplication, the execution date of the application is: 12/21/05 Additional Num Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this ocument Should be Mailed:	Total Number of Ap		1 \$40.00	
Poplication, the execution date of the application is: 12/21/05 Additional Num Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this ocument Should be Mailed: ame:	Total Number of Ap Pat 7. Total Fee:			
Additional Num Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this ocument Should be Mailed: lame: 23364 Customer Number	Total Number of Ap Pat 7. Total Fee: (37 CFR 3.41)	ents Involved:	\$40.00	nt
Address: 12/21/05 Additional Num C. Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this cocument Should be Mailed: Address: 23364	Total Number of Ap Pat 7. Total Fee: (37 CFR 3.41) ☑ Enclosed	ents Involved:	\$40.00	nt
Additional Num Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this ocument Should be Mailed: ame: ddress: 23364 Customer Number Phone: (703) 683-0500	Total Number of Ap Pat 7. Total Fee: (37 CFR 3.41) ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to b 8. Deposit Account No	pe charged to	\$40.00	
Additional Num Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this ocument Should be Mailed: ame: ddress: 23364 Customer Number	Total Number of Ap Pat 7. Total Fee: (37 CFR 3.41) ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to b 8. Deposit Account No	pe charged to	\$40.00 deposit account 02-0200	
Address: 23364 Customer Number Phone: (703) 683-0500	Total Number of Ap Pat 7. Total Fee: (37 CFR 3.41) ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to b 8. Deposit Account No ATTACH DUPLICATE O	pe charged to	\$40.00 deposit account 02-0200 F PAYING BY DEPOSIT	ACCOUNT
Additional Num Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this socument Should be Mailed: lame: Address: 23364 Customer Number Phone: (703) 683-0500 DO NOT USE T Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregon	Total Number of Ap Pat 7. Total Fee: (37 CFR 3.41) ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to b 8. Deposit Account No ATTACH DUPLICATE O	pe charged to	\$40.00 deposit account 02-0200 F PAYING BY DEPOSIT	ACCOUNT
Additional Num Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this locument Should be Mailed: Lame: Address: 23364 Customer Number Phone: (703) 683-0500 DO NOT USE T Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregod a true copy of the original document.	Total Number of Ap Pat 7. Total Fee: (37 CFR 3.41) ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to b 8. Deposit Account No ATTACH DUPLICATE O	pe charged to	\$40.00 deposit account 02-0200 F PAYING BY DEPOSIT	ACCOUNT S 1, 200

S:\Producer\jek\INGI3013\assignment cover.wpd

05 FC:8021

12/22/2005 MBIZUNES 00000049 11312331 40.00 GP

REEL: 017403 FRAME: 0238

Attorney Dkt: INGI3013/JEK/JJC

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (we), Arni Thor Ingimundarson and Palmi Einarsson

whose post office address(es) appear(s) below, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, is(are) the owner of certain new and useful improvements in KNEE BRACE AND METHOD FOR SECURING THE SAME

(hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was

executed on even date herewith
 executed on:
 filed on:
 Serial No.:
 established by PCT International Patent Application No.:
 filed:

WHEREAS, OSSUR of

whose post office address is Grjothals 5, 110 Reykjavik, Iceland

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to the said INVENTION throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said INVENTION.

ALSO, Assignor hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for said Invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of Assignee in and to said Invention, all without further consideration. Assignor also agrees, without further consideration and at Assignee's expense, to identify and communicate to Assignee at Assignee's request documents and information concerning the Invention that are within Assignor's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of Assignee that lawfully may be required of Assignor in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. Assignor's obligations under this instrument shall extend to Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Bacon & Thomas, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor Name	Address	
Arni Thor Ingimundarson	11001 156 th Ct. NE, #D101 Kirkland, Washington 98033 U.S.A.	
Where Signed Seattle, USA		
Date 12/19/05	Signature Ami Pa Jugando	
ss.	(Make almost an armoform of the house and the	
	(Notarization preferred but not required)	
Before me personally appeared said, 20,	and acknowledged this instrument to be his (her) free act and	
	Notary Public	
	My Commission Expires:	

C:\DOCUMENTS AND SETTINGS\AINGIMUNDARSON\LOCAL SETTINGS\TEMPORARY INTERNET FILES\D\LK4\ASSIGN UTILITY WORLD (3).DOC

PATENT REEL: 017403 FRAME: 0239 Attorney Did: INGI3013/JEK/JJC

RECORDED: 12/21/2005

ASSIGNMENT PAGE 2

Assignor Some	elikthress	
Pulmi Elnaruson	28011 Via De Costa	
Bherr Signed SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA	San Juan Capistrano, Culifornia 92675, U.S.A.	
Date 12/20/2005	Suprance Palei Cerranson	
ANGENT OF ANGELOUS AND ANGELOUS		
Uctime me personally appeared said	and acknowledged this instrument to be his (her) free act and deed this	
. Notary Public		
My Countries Paper :		

PATENT REEL: 017403 FRAME: 0240